ORDINANCE NO. 2020 - <u>020</u>



An Ordinance of Delaware County, Indiana, creating a Fund for the Deposit of Funds Received by the Delaware County Emergency Management Agency from the Ball Brothers Foundation to provide funding for the purchase of equipment

WHEREAS, the Delaware Emergency Management Agency (DCEMA) has received grant funds from the Ball Brothers Foundation to provide funding for purchase of equipment, namely a small unmanned aircraft system to assist DCEMA in its duties and functions; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish a fund in the Auditor's Office into which the proceeds will be deposited and from which expenditures will be disbursed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Auditor shall establish a fund entitled Delaware County Emergency Management Agency Grant fund for Equipment and said Auditor has issued a budget fund number of ______ with respect to these funds and such funds are non-reverting. Further, since the grant budget is approved and non-reverting, the expenditure of said funds shall not require appropriation by Delaware County Council.

Adopted by the Delaware County Board of Commissioners on this _____ day of ______, 2020.

DELIAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Shannon Henry, Commissioner President Sherry Riggin, Commissioner James King Commissioner

ATTEST:

Steven Craycraft, Auditor